
GHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 
NICOSIA - CYPRUS 

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

E 1804 

THEODOROU ~ THEODOROS 

JUNE 1992 



SUMMARY 

Acupuncture is a method used for over two thousand years in 

order to relief from pain either chronic or acute one. 

Nowadays a more convenient and easy method is used, electro­

acupuncture. It is believed that electro-acupuncture has 

the same healing effect as the method ancient Chinese 

used to treat pain. 

Both medical and technical information about electro­

acupuncture as well as other techniques are examined in this 

project. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

HISTORICAL NOTES 

CHAPTER 1 

CONTENTS 

1.1 Traditional Chinese Medicine 

1.1.1 Chinese method of therapy 

1.2 The sense of pain in view of modern medicine 

1.2.1 About pain 

1.2.2 The Gate theory of pain control 

1.2.3 Further characteristics of accupuncture 

CHAPTER 2 

2.1 How to achieve pain relief 

2.2 Electro-stimulation treatment 

2.3 Acupuncture-acupressure 

2.4 Treatment with magnetic devices 

2.5 Psychological treatment 

2.6 Summary 

CHAPTER 3 

3.1 Electro-acupuncture machine 

3.2 Stimulation frequency 

3.3 Current intensity and pulse duration 

3.4 TENS unit block diagram and circuit 

3.5 Oscillator 

3.S.~ Oscillator design calculations 

3.6 Amplifying switching and mUltiplying circuit 

Pages 

2 

2 

4 

4 

7 

9 

15 

15 

18 

19 

21 

24 

25 

27 

28 

31 

33 

34 



3.6.1 Design requirements and calculations 

3.7 Output stage 

3.7.1 Design requirements and calculations 

3.8 Other ideas 

3.9 Summary 

CHAPTER 4 

4.1 Component selection 

4.2 P.C.B. construction 

4.3 Costing 

4.4 TENS unit testing 

4.4.1 Comments on the waveforms obtained 

4.4.2 TENS Power consumption 

4.5 Comments on the results obtained 

CHAPTER 5 

5.1 Using an electro-acupuncture unit 

5.2 TENS side-effects 

5.3 Contra-indications 

CONCLUSIONS-POSSIBLE MODIFICATIONS 

APPENDICES 

Pages 

33 

40 

44 

46 

52 

54 

56 

57 

59 

59 

62 

65 

73 

73 

74 


