HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE NICOSIA - CYPRUS

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

an an tha an an an an 🕯 tha an an an

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT OF AN ELECTRO-ACUPUNCTURE DEVICE

E / 804

THEODOROU V. THEODOROS

JUNE 1992

1997

SUMMARY

Acupuncture is a method used for over two thousand years in order to relief from pain either chronic or acute one.

Nowadays a more convenient and easy method is used, electroacupuncture. It is believed that electro-acupuncture has the same healing effect as the method ancient Chinese used to treat pain.

Both medical and technical information about electroacupuncture as well as other techniques are examined in this project.

<u>C O N T E N T S</u>

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS SUMMARY INTRODUCTION

HISTORICAL NOTES

CHAPTER 1

1.1 Traditional Chinese Medicine	2
1.1.1 Chinese method of therapy	2
1.2 The sense of pain in view of modern medicine	4
1.2.1 About pain	4
1.2.2 The Gate theory of pain control	7
1.2.3 Further characteristics of accupuncture	9

ŝ

CHAPTER 2

2.1	How to achieve pain relief	15
2.2	Electro-stimulation treatment	15
2.3	Acupuncture-acupressure	18
2.4	Treatment with magnetic devices	19
2.5	Psychological treatment	21
2.6	Summary	

CHAPTER 3

3.1	Electro-acupuncture machine	24
3.2	Stimulation frequency	25
3.3	Current intensity and pulse duration	27
3.4	TENS unit block diagram and circuit	28
3.5	Oscillator	31
3.5	A Oscillator design calculations	33
3.6	Amplifying switching and multiplying circuit	34

<u>Pages</u>

3.6.1 Design requirements and calculations	33
3.7 Output stage	40
3.7.1 Design requirements and calculations	44
3.8 Other ideas	46
3.9 Summary	52
CHAPTER 4	
4.1 Component selection	54
4.2 P.C.B. construction	56
4.3 Costing	57
4.4 TENS unit testing	59
4.4.1 Comments on the waveforms obtained	59
4.4.2 TENS Power consumption	62
4.5 Comments on the results obtained	
CHAPTER 5	
5.1 Using an electro-acupuncture unit	65
5.2 TENS side-effects	73

5.3	Contra-indications		
	CONCLUSIONS-POSSIBLE	MODIFICATIONS	74

APPENDICES